
Board Clerk Use Only 

Meeting Date: 6/2/16 

Agenda Item #: C.5 

Est. Start Time: 9:30 am 

Date Submitted: 5/27/16 

APPROVED: MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA #'• .  C- e; 	DATE  /2- /_ I 6 
MARINA BAKER, MST BOARD CLERK 

Agenda Interagency Agreement (IGA) 22858 Amendment 5 to Extend the Date of 
Title: 	the Sellwood Bridge IGA 

Requested 
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Contact(s): 

Phone: 
Presenter 
Name(s) & 
Title(s): 	n/a 

General Information 
1. What action are you requesting from the Board? 

Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement 22858 Amendment Number 5 with Oregon 
Department of Transportation. 

2. Please provide sufficient background information for the Board and the public to 
understand this issue. Please note which Program Offer this action affects and how it 
impacts the results. 

The original IGA provided for funding of the Sellwood Bridge. This Amendment 5 extends 
the term of the contract an additional 10 years. The original agreement was entered into on 
March 10, 2006 and will expire March 10, 2016. 

3. Explain the fiscal impact (current year and ongoing). 
This Amendment does not have a fiscal impact. 

4. Explain any legal and/or policy issues involved. 
The County is responsible for the maintenance of the Sellwood Bridge. 

5. Explain any citizen and/or other government participation that has or will take place. 
The Sellwood Project has had an extensive public outreach program. However, additional 
outreach is not required a result of this Amendment. 

Next Available Time Needed: Consent 

   

Community Services Division: 	Transportation 

   

Ian B Cannon, Transportation Director/County Engineer 

503-988-3595 	Ext. 83595 	I/O Address: 	446 

MULTNOMAH COUNTY 
AGENDA PLACEMENT REQUEST 

(Revised: 6/9/2014) 

Required Signature 

Elected 
Official or 
Department 
Director: 	Kim Peoples /s/ Date: 	May 27, 2016 

    


	Page 1

